# 504820060 03/14/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4866795

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
CRAIG TROOP				03/06/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Name:	CR EN	CR ENTERPRISES, L.L.C			
Street Address:	4701 A	4701 AUGUSTA DRIVE			
City:	FRISC	FRISCO			
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75034	75034			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 2				
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		6751818			
Patent Number:		7077141			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	oe sent to provideo	<i>t; if tl</i> 9729 mike MICH 555 F	<i>e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 772455 @txpatent.com HAEL DIAZ REPUBLIC DRIVE, SUITE 200 NO, TEXAS 75074		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MICHAEL DIAZ		
SIGNATURE:			/michaeldiaz/		
DATE SIGNED:			03/14/2018		
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment#pag source=assignment#pag source=assignment#pag source=assignment#pag	e2.tif e3.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CRAIG TROOP ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual who resides in Frisco, Texas at the address set forth below is the sole owner of the entire interest in the inventions listed in Appendix A, for which United States Letters Patents have been issued; and

WHEREAS, CR ENTERPRISES, L.L.C, ("ASSIGNEE") a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Texas, having its principal place of business at 4701 Augusta Drive, Frisco, Texas 75034-6839 is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire interest in the invention, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire interest in said invention and in said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all patents for said invention, insofar as ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR also hereby assigns to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive interest in the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR further agree to execute any powers-of-attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers necessary to perfect such interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to him respecting any improvements in said invention. At the expense of said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications; make all lawful oaths; and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 2018.

Craig Troop

Address:

4701 Augusta Drive Frisco, Texas 75034-6839 USA

STATE OF TEXAS 500 SCD SCD COUNTY OF Collin

This instrument was acknowledged before me on  $\underline{March}(\underline{b}_{+}, 2018)$  by Craig Troop.

(Notary Seal)

PROXANNE L. DAVIS Notary Public, State of Texas Netury (08 151165-2 Commission Expires 12-15-2020

Notary Public, State of Texas

## APPENDIX A

Patent Number	Title
6,751,818	Airway Management Apparatus and Method
7.077.141	Airway Management Method

Page 4 of 4

#### PATENT REEL: 045210 FRAME: 0590

RECORDED: 03/14/2018